In a¢cordance with

Rule 3.35 ¢f th

Insglvencyotfzgeland & A M O 3

e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the

4

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
<
]
o
=
[l
Uq} *ABHVIW2T 3%
A23 09/11/2019 #14
COMPANIES HOUSE
l Company details

Comparyumber [0 [7 [4 [4 [6 [0 [7 [0

2 Filling in this farm

Company name in full |Veoo Ltd

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forenames) Andrew John

Surname Whelan

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| Unit 2 Spinnaker Court

Street | 1C Becketts Place

Past town | Hampton Wick

County/Region | Kingston upon Thames

o [K|T|1] |4l Elal

Country |

u Administrator’s name @

FUH forename(s) DouQIas JOhn ° 8::;:!??;::1;?{:::“ us about
Sumame Pinteau another administrator.
Administrator’s address e

Building name/number| Unit 2 Spinnaker Court og:z‘:;;‘:z:g:t{gttgﬁ s about
Streat | 1C Becketts Place angther administrator.

Post town | Hampton Wick

County/Region | Kingston upon Thames

e [k (T11] [4[Elal_

Country 1

04117 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

‘ I attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Signature

x%._(,\

Signature date /?I"—B—' ’TI_’TI_ I?WWE

Administrator's
Signature




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be

All information an this form will appear on the
public record,

visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Cantact name

Douglas John Pinteau

@ Where to send

companyname \WSM Marks Bloom LLP

Address Unit 2 Spln naker Court

|
|
| 1C Becketts Place
|

Post town

Hampton Wick

County/Region

Kingston upon Thames

Country

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

WWF’T’_FEEF ﬂ Further information

|o><

Tephene 020 8939 8240

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form,

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators’ Report and
Statement of Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

Veoo Limited (in Administration)

8 November 2019



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Objective
3 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
4 Financial Position

5 Proposals

6 Exit Routes

7 Pre-administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Proposals approval and next report
ATTACHMENTS

Statutory Information

Accounting information

Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 18 September 2019 to 8 November 2019
Time summary for the period 18 September 2019 to 1 November 2019

Summary of the Director’s Statement of Affairs of the Company

Additional Information in Relation to the Administrator’s Fees

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Introduction and Background

Veoo Limited (‘the Company’) was incorporated in 2010 and commenced to trade at
that time. Its nature of business is both telecommunications activities and
business/domestic software development focussing on SMS payments and SMS
marketing.

The Company started life as an SMS marketing company. As a small business, it set
out to establish strong connections with mobile networks providers such as O2, Three,
EE and Vodafone in the UK. As time went on, the Company moved into mobile
payments, mobile engagement and mobile wallet solutions and managed this in
multiple territories. The focus was to support the ever-moving mobile industry on a
business to business level.

The business posted successful results, as recently as 2016 achieving a very large profit.
In a fast-moving, reactive industry the Company grew at a pace that became
problematic for the Company to maintain.

The Company has strived to provide global access to its clients but unforeseen critical
issues due to that expansion have led to a severe strain on the business. These issues
began after a Imillion euro deal to take over InternetQ global connections in November
2016.

In that same month the Company was hit with changes in regulation in the UK that
meant its main income channel was hit by an 80% drop in traffic. The changes meant
that the Company’s standard SMS payment solution was no longer a valid way of
taking payment for many of its products.

The UK operators moved from standard SMS payments to what is called a Payforit
solution. The Company did not have this type of connectivity with the operators, hence
a large drop in traffic as seen in its 2017 accounts. The Company spent and placed
significant resources developing compatible software systems and placing account
managers in each country to liaise with the supporting networks. What the Company
saw was that this investrnent was not rewarded as the countries that the Company had
been advised to approach and enter had not been profitable.

In mid-2018 the Company was fined in Cyprus €250,000.00 for customers’ bad
practices. The cost of this had an impact on cash flow and client access, as the Company
needed directly to suspend and take action against rogue clients that had led to this fine
being imposed.

During 2018 the management team of the Company delivered cost cutting ventures in
all departments and reduced the number of employees by over fifty per cent, including
redundancies for high earning underperforming staff.

As a result of these changes the Company looked to be returning to profitability. To
deal with the large level of creditors amassed by that point, the Company proposed a
Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘CVA’) with its creditors in October 2018, and this
was approved on 4 December 2018. Andrew John Whelan, now one of the Joint
Administrators, has acted as Nominee and Supervisor of the CVA.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

1.10

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

The CVA ran successfully for the first half of 2019, with the contributions required to
be paid by the Company up to and including June 2019 being received from the
Company in full and on time. The further contributions of £50,000 each for the months
of July and August 2019 were similarly received from the Company in full and on time.
The contributions paid by the Company into the CV A totalled £550,000.

However, the Company had been the subject of tribunal proceedings brought against it
by the Phone-paid Services Authority Limited (‘PSA’), in respect of which an oral
hearing took place on 30 and 31 May 2019. The decision in the case was handed down
by the Tribunal on 4 September 2019.

The Company was held to have committed eight breaches of paragraph 3.1.3 of the
PSA Code of Practice 2016 (14" Edition) (‘the Code”), including five of those breaches
having been committed knowingly, and it was also held to have committed three
breaches of paragraph 4.2.2 of Code. The sanctions imposed upon the Company were
a fine of £600,000, a formal reprimand, a prohibition on the provision of premium rate
services by the Company for a period of two years, and a mutually agreed compliance
audit which must be completed prior to the Company’s recommencement of the
provision of premium rate services. In addition, the tribunal recommended the
imposition of an administrative charge on the Company on a full costs recovery basis,
without percentage reduction, but subject to the principle that only costs reasonably and
proportionately incurred should be recovered.

This decision was published on the PSA website on Thursday 12 September 2019. This
resulted in a considerable amount of adverse publicity in respect of the Company,
including an article on the BBC News website on the same day.

As a result of this, on Friday 13 September 2019 the Company was contacted by the
two secured creditors of the Company, Web Zone Limited (‘Web Zone’) and Redd
Factors Limited (‘Redd’), both of whom stated that the intended to appoint
administrators to the Company unless the Company itself made such an appointment,
subject to the choices of administrators being agreeable to the secured charge holders.

Further correspondence ensued between the Company and the secured charge holders
on Monday 16 September 2019, as a result of which notice of intention to appoint
Andrew John Whelan and Douglas John Pintcau, both of WSM Marks Bloom LLP,
and both insolvency practitioners licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales, as Joint Administrators by the Company was filed
in the High Court of Justice at 1.31pm on 17 September 2019.

Both secured charge holders provided their written consent to the appointment of the
Joint Administrators in accordance with the details of the notice. Consequently, notice
of appointment of the Joint Administrators by the Company was filed in the High Court
of Justice at 10.00am on 18 September 2019. As a result of the administration
appointment, the CVA is not capable of successful completion and will be terminated
by the Supervisor. The CVA provides that all trusts over assets in the CVA will cease
and the funds in possession of the Supervisor will form part of the assets of the
Company in the administration to be passed to the Joint Administrators after deduction
of CVA fees and expenses.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

1.21

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

As well as the CVA of the Company referred to above, Mr Whelan is also presently
acting as Supervisor of the CVAs of two connected companies: Veoo Group Ltd (the
sole shareholding entity of the Company) and Veoo Holdings Ltd (a fellow subsidiary).
At the time of these proposals both of those CV As are still operating within their terms.
It is not considered by the Joint Administrators that these relationships pose a threat to
their compliance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Statutory information and a summary of financial results for the Company are attached.
The Company was not required to have an audit.

Information about the way that we will use and store personal data on insolvency
appointments can be found at http://wsm.co.uk/insolvency. If you are unable to
download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The EU Regulation on Inselvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The
Company is based in the United Kingdom.

This report incorporates the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals made under
paragraph 49 of Schedule B1, which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 12
November 2019.

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving
one of the following objectives, which must be considered in order:

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or if not possible

(b) Achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration);
or if not possible

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

It was soon apparent that it would not be possible to meet objective (a), as it had been
established that the Company could not continue to trade due to the penalty imposed
by the PSA, and its assets having been sold by the director prior to the Joint
Administrators’ appointment.

We do not believe that the objective of (b): achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being in Administration), will be possible. The reason for this is that the sale of assets
has already taken place and the book debts were already subject to a factoring
agreement.

We believe that objective (¢} will be met, as there is anticipated to be sufficient property
be realised in order to make a distribution to the preferential and secured creditors.

Joint Administrators® Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

25

2.6

2.7

28

29

2.10

2.11

Consideration of Proposals by Creditors

Under Para 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, where the Joint
Administrators think that:

(a) The Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the Company to be
paid in full,

(b) The Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors other than from the Prescribed Part, or

(c) The Company cannot be rescued as a going concern, or a better result as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration) cannot be achieved

Then the Joint Administrators are not required to seek a decision from the Company’s
creditors as to whether they approve these Proposals.

In this case, the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that that (¢) applies, in that the
Company cannot be rescued as a going concern, and a better result as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)
also cannot be achieved. The reasons are provided in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 above.

Accordingly, we are not required to seek a decision from creditors to approve our
Proposals unless the requisite number of creditors request such a decision within the
prescribed period — ie by Friday 22 November 2019. Please see the covering letter
which accompanies this report for further information about this.

Progress since Appointment
Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

Following our appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed
to ensure that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved. This work
included, where appropriate, liaison with solicitors to deal with any legal considerations
surrounding the Company’s insolvency, and advice on progressing the Administration
and meeting its statutory purpose.

We have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required under
related legislation. Typically, this has included issuing and filing all appointment
notices with creditors and the Registrar of Companies and also advertising of our
appointment in the London Gazette.

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the enclosed fees
information. Please note that much of this work will have been performed to comply
with statutory requirements and as such may not necessarily add any value to the
insolvent estate.

Trading

The Company has not traded in Administration, with the assets sold prior to the
Administration commencing, and all remaining employees immediately made

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



VEQO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

redundant following our appointment. The Company’s former trading premises had
also been vacated prior to the Administration, with no lease still running,

Realisation of assets
Consideration following asset sale

Prior to the Administration, the director of the Company completed a sale of the
Company’s assets to Digital Box Solutions Limited (‘DBSL’), a UK subsidiary of
Digital Box Inc., a digital media company based in California, USA.

The Joint Administrators had no involvement with the sale. We have been advised by
the director that the sale was conducted prior to the Administration in the interests of
protecting the value of the Company’s debtors and business, which was under threat
following the PSA tribunal ruling and, it was believed, would have been lost had the
Company gone into Administration without a sale having been agreed. The buyer is
not connected to the Company, and the sale did not breach the terms of the Company’s
CVA.

The sale to DBSL was completed on 13 September 2019. The assets sold comprised
of the following:

1. Intangible assets including goodwill, customer contracts, the Company’s cloud-
based software, databases, telephone numbers, websites and domain names, general
knowhow and the right to approach clients and represent itself as carrying on the
Company’s business;

2. Tangible fixed assets including office equipment and furniture; and
3. The right to collect and receive the Company’s debts as at 13 September 2019.

The purchase consideration was an initial balance payable of £35,000 (£29,166.67 plus
VAT), followed by 30% of all debts collected each month, and 7.5% of all gross
revenue generated from the Company’s mobile phone/media company contracts sold,
for a period of 18 months from completion of the sale. The debts collected and gross
revenue generated are to be calculated by DBSL providing a Chartered Accountants’
certified note of the income at the end of each month, starting 30 September 2019, with
payment due by the 15th of the following month.

The purchase consideration is based on a valuation provided by Marriott & Co
(‘Marriotts’), asset valuers regulated by the RICS, which was ordered by the Company
prior to the Administration. Marriotts have provided the sales invoice, terms and
conditions of sale, and have collected in the initial purchase consideration.

DBSL paid the £35,000 initial consideration immediately prior to the Administration,
and this sum has been realised in the Administration as Asset Sale Deposit Cash. From
this, Marriotts have been paid a fee of £1,458.33 plus VAT, being 5% of the purchase
price, as had been agreed with the Company.

DBSL have not provided any information of debts collected or gross revenue generated
for 30 September 2019 or 31 October 2019. On the debts front, they have advised that
Redd have been collecting the debts themselves under their charge (as described

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

2.19

2.20

2.21

222

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

227

2.28

below). We are now in contact with DBSL directly with regard to this and payment for
gross revenue generated.

Cash at Bank

We took control of the Company’s bank accounts with NatWest Bank plc immediately

upon appointment. The sum of £22,769.53 has been realised in respect of the remaining
cash at bank.

We have also received £1,955 from the clients’ account of the solicitors that had acted
for the Company in its tribunal case with the PSA. This was the balance of funds
provided on account of costs.

Book debts

The Company’s book debts are all subject to a factoring agreement with Redd, entered
into in July 2019.

Following our appointment, we sought from Redd details of the debts outstanding, and
whether there was likely to be any surplus from the debtor ledger. Redd responded
with a provisional claim in the Administration of £237,593.79 as at the date of the
commencement of the Administration, though it was anticipated that there would be
sufficient realisations from the factored book debts to collect out Redd’s position.

On 31 October 2019 we were advised that Redd had collected out their position. We
presently await further information on any termination charges and surplus that may be
forthcoming.

Other assels

A sum is anticipated to be received from the balance held in the account for the
Company’s CVA. This is estimated to be approximately £500,000 and will be remitted
once the CVA has been formally concluded.

The work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff to date in realising the
Company’s assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to
creditors being made. Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as
the Administration progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in future
progress reports.

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in
section 9 below.

Creditors
Employees

Following our appointment, we made the remaining five employees of the Company
redundant.

All five employees have made claims against the National Insurance Fund. Their

claims for outstanding wages and holiday pay, however, were rejected, on account of
the Company having previously entered into a CVA that had not been completed

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

2.29

2.30

2.31

2.32

2.33

2.34

235

successfully, which affects the relevant date from which the National Insurance Fund
calculates what they will pay for these amounts, We have spent significant time dealing
with these employees and their claims and are presently continuing to spend time in
calculating preferential claims that will need to be paid directly from the
Administration.

Secured Creditors

Following our appointment, we wrote to both Redd and Web Zone, the secured
creditors of the Company, advising of our appointment and requesting details of their
claims and security.

We have since had correspondence with Redd as per paragraphs 2.19 and 2.20 above.
It presently appears that though nothing is now owed to Redd.

We have received correspondence from Web Zone, however, they have not formally
confirmed the quantum of their claim in the Administration; accordingly, this is
currently estimated at £450,000 as per the figure in director’s statement of affairs.

Other creditors

Immediately following our appointment, we sought an up-to-date list of creditors from
the Company. While this was responded to promptly, we then spent time resolving a
number of queries with the list provided. Once resolved, we wrote to all known
creditors on 25 September 2019 advising them of the Administration and inviting them
to submit claims. To date, we have received few responses and spent relatively little
time to date on creditor claims, although significant work in agreeing claims will be
necessary in the event there are sufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors.

Investigations

Some of the work the Joint Administrators are required to undertake is to comply with
legislation such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (‘CDDA 1986°)
and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in
Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the
Joint Administrators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

We are presently seeking to secure the books and records of the Company, as well as
questionnaires from the director and former directors. We are also conducting
investigations into the sale of assets to DBSL, and will be reviewing the affairs of the
Company that led to the tribunal claim from the PSA.

The Joint Administrators will be required to submit a report on the conduct of the
Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy
under the CDDA 1986. This is due by 18 December 2019 and has not yet been
completed. As this is a confidential report, we will be unable to disclose the contents.

Joint Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOQO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

3.1

4.1

4.2

5.1

52

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of the
Joint Administrators’ appointment to 8 November 2019 is attached.

Financial Position

Attached is a summary of the director’s statement of affairs of the Company as at the
date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators. This was verified by a statement
of truth by the director on 7 October 2019 and is stated before the costs of the
Administration or CVA procedures have been considered.

We have no specific observations to make in relation to the director’s statement of
affairs,

Proposals

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the
Company in order to achieve the objective of the Administration.

We will continue to correspond with DBSL and Marriotts with regard to payments due
for debt collection and work generated from the debtors and contracts sold by the
Company, which are anticipated to produce realisations until May 2021. We will also
conduct a review of the transaction agreed, to satisfy creditors that it represents a fair
value for the assets sold.

We will continue our investigations into the affairs of the Company, including
identifying whether there may be any further avenues for recovery arising from these
investigations, so far as Joint Administrators are statutorily empowered to pursue
claims.

We will correspond with Redd with regard to any surplus arising from their debtor
ledger, which under the asset sale agreement DBSL will collect in and account to us
for 30% of realisations. We will also continue to correspond with Web Zone with
regards to their secured claim.

We will seek to calculate employee claims not paid from the National Insurance Fund
and identify preferential amounts due to the employees directly. For this, we intend
instructing ERA Solutions Ltd, a specialist in employee claims in insolvencies, to
ensure the calculations are accurate.

While it is not anticipated that realisations will be completed during the year of the
Administration, once sufficient funds have been realised we will seek to pay
preferential creditors and secured creditors so far as funds allow.

If remaining funds are only sufficient for unsecured creditors to be paid from the fund
created out of the Company’s net floating charge property (known as the ‘Prescribed
Part’) by virtue of section 176A(2)(a), and future realisations do not look like they will
result in further amounts being made available for unsecured creditors other than
through the Prescribed Part, we will seek to extend the Administration, distribute the

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

5.8

59

5.10

5.11

5.12

513

5.14

Prescribed Part through the Administration, then proceed to move the Company to
dissolution.

If realisations are sufficient to pay preferential creditors and the qualifying floating
charge holders in full, and further potential realisations from investigations are such
that we think that a distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of section 176A(2)(a) as noted above, we propose filing a notice with the
Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the
Joint Administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL’) in order that the distribution can be made. In
these circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators will become Joint
Liquidators in the CVI].. The acts of the Joint Liquidators may be undertaken by either
or both of them. On present information, we believe this will ultimately be the more
likely outcome.

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available
from Administration.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider
desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

If we consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration, we will seek the
consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension. Creditors may consent
to an extension for a period of up to one year and the Court can order that the Joint
Administrators’ term of office be extended for a specified period determined by it. We
presently consider that it is quite likely we will seek to extend the period of
Administration.

If the creditors consider that a Creditors’ Committee should be established, then any
such Committee formed shall be authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and any proposed act on the part of
the Joint Administrators without the need to report back to creditors generally, to
include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by
them:

(a) As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

(b) By reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff
managing the Administration, or

() As a set amount

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed the remuneration and disbursements of
the Joint Administrators shall be fixed by a decision of creditors or, where the Joint
Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will
be sought from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance
with insolvency legislation.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

5.15

5.16

5.17

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

In this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their
remuneration at this time as a set amount of £25,192 plus VAT, in respect of work done
to date on the case to 1 November 2019. This is based on the time spent by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in managing the Administration in this period and is
evidenced by the enclosed Time Summary. As the extent of work required for further
realisations and investigations is not known at this time, we intend reverting to creditors
with further fees proposals with our future progress reports for the period 2 November
2019 onwards. Note that the figure provided for further fees in the estimated outcome
statement at section 9 below is purely an estimate.

Further details about the proposed fee bases can be found in Section 8 below, and in
the Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint
Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Exit Routes

All Administrations automatically come to an end after the period of one year, unless
the Company’s creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders the Joint
Administrators’ term of office be extended for a specified period of time.

At the time of drafting these Proposals we believe that an extension to the period of
Administration may be necessary, if we continue to collect payments from DBSL and
need these funds to be able to pay unsecured creditors other than through the Prescribed
Part. We will confirm the position to creditors in subsequent progress reports.

Based on information currently available, the information on the exit routes we believe
may be appropriate in this Administration is as follows.

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

If realisations are sufficient to pay preferential creditors and secured creditors in full,
while still leaving sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, we will file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically into CVL to facilitate this distribution. It is proposed that the Joint
Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become Joint Liquidators
in the CVL.

It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally
in the subsequent liquidation.

Based on present information we believe that, following an extension of the
Administration, this will be the most likely exit route.

All creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice. To do
this, creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Joint Administrators prior
to these proposals being approved — ie by 22 November 2019. Where this occurs, the
Joint Administrators will advise creditors and provide the opportunity to vote. In the

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

6.8

6.9

6.10

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

absence of any other nominations, the Joint Administrators will automatically become
Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

Compulsory Liquidation

If a move to CVL is not possible because a dividend to the unsecured creditors (other
than by virtue of the Prescribed Part) is not anticipated, but the Joint Administrators
conclude that an exit into liquidation is appropriate so that further investigations into
the Company’s affairs may be carried out, an application to Court may be made to exit
into Compulsory Liquidation instead. If this exit route is appropriate, at this stage it is
anticipated (but is not mandatory) that the proposed CVL Joint Liquidators would also
be Joint Liquidators in the compulsory liquidation.

Dissolution of the Company

If, following the completion of the realisation of assets and their investigations, the
Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be available to the unsecured creditors
only through the Prescribed Part by virtue of section 176A(2)(a), this will be distributed
in the Administration, following which a notice will be filed at Court and with the
Registrar of Companies with our final report, for the dissolution of the Company.

The Joint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice
by the Registrar of Companies.

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

() Fees charged, and

(ii) Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency
practitioner before the company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing
so), and “unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not
been paid when the Company entered Administration.

We would confirm there are no pre-administration costs in this case.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide creditors with details of the work
we propose to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we consider will be,
or are likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to determining
the basis upon which our remuneration will be fixed.

In addition to this, where the Joint Administrators seek agreement to the basis of their
remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated
cost of the work to be done must also be provided.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

9.1

In this case, we are not seeking to determine the basis of our remuneration as time
properly spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company and we
are therefore not required to provide a fees estimate to creditors. Details of the basis or
bases we are proposing, together with information about the work we consider will be
necessary in this case and the expenses we consider will, or are likely to be, incurred
on this case are attached. Further information on the work done since our appointment
to the date of this report, can be found in section 2. Appropriate approval to the basis
of our remuneration will be sought as outlined in section S of this report.

Due to the uncertain level of work that may be required in realising further assets and
investigating the Company’s affairs, as noted in section 5 of this report, we are
presently only seeking a fees basis for the time already spent on the Administration to
1 November 2019. We intend issuing further fees proposals to creditors with future
Progress reports.

We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be,
incurred during this case with our progress reports in due course.

The Joint Administrators may include details of the remuneration we anticipate will be
charged and the expenses we anticipate will be incurred if they become Joint
Liquidators in the subsequent CVL. This can be done when seeking approval to their
basis of their remuneration as Joint Administrators, or alternatively their fees estimate
for the CVL can be provided once the Company has moved into CVL. In this case we
have not provided any basis for fees in a CVL with these proposals.

A copy of “A Creditors” Guide to Administrators’ Fees” is available on request or can
be downloaded from wsm.co.uk/insolvency/creditors-guides. If you would prefer this
to be sent to you in hard copy, please contact our office.

Estimated Outcome

An estimated outcome statement is below. This has been prepared using the director’s
statement of affairs as a base, and providing an estimate for costs and further
realisations based on the information received in the Administration to date:

£ £
Assets subject to Fixed Charge None
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Cash at bank 22,770
Balance from CVA 500,000
Cash from Asset Sale 35,000
Cash from debtors following Asset Sale 90,000
Cash from future revenue following Asset Sale 95,000
742,770
Less:
Marriotts’ fees 11,000
Fee for preparation of Statement of Affairs 7,200
Administrators’ fees proposed 25,192
Estimated additional Administrators’ fees 75,000
Costs of Administration 21,000
(139,392)
603,378
Preferential creditors (10,027)
Floating charge creditor (450,000}
Surplus for unsecured creditors 143,351

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

9.2

10
10.1

10.2

As the Company granted floating charges to Redd and to Web Zone after 15 September
2003, the Joint Administrators are required to create a Prescribed Part. The level of
debt secured by the floating charge is presently estimated to be £450,000, and as a
result, the maximum Prescribed Part on this debt would be £111,250. Based on present
information, we estimate the value of the Company’s net floating charge property will
be sufficient to discharge the floating charge debt in full.

Proposals approval and next report

As the Joint Administrators think that neither of the objectives specified in Paragraph
3(1)a) and (b) of Schedule B1 can be achieved, we are not required to seek a decision
from the unsecured creditors on the approval of our Proposals.

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of
the end of the first six months of the Administration, and we will report to you again at
this time.

For and on behalf of
Veoo Limited

Do

D J Pinteau
Joint Administrator

Enc

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



VEOO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Statutory Information

Company information

Company name Veoo Limited

Trading name(s) Veoo

Registered number 07446970

Unit 2 Spinnaker Court, 1C Becketts Place, Hampton
Wick, Kingston upon Thames

22-25 Easteastle Street, 4th Floor, London W1W

Registered office address

Former registered office

address 8DF
Trading address(s) 512)-1%5 Eastcastle Street, 4th Floor, London W1W

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts

Court details at Manchester, Insolvency and Companies List
(ChD)
Court reference number 936 0f 2019

Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings

Directors

Matthew Winters 01/06/2011 - 0
Renata Danova 22/11/2010 21/03/2018 0
Alan Scott 03/12/2014 16/07/2018 0
Secretary
None
Shareholders
Veoo Group Limited - - 936
Joint Administrators’ Details
. . Andrew John Whelan

Names of Administrators Douglas John Pinteau

WSM Marks Bloom LLP

Unit 2 Spinnaker Court

1C Becketts Place
Address Hampton Wick

Kingston upon Thames

KT1 4EQ
Telephone Number 020 8939 8240
Fax Number 020 8549 6218
Administrators’ [P 8726, 19590
Numbers
Authorising Body ICAEW
Date of Appointment 18 September 2019

Joint Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals




VEQO LIMITED
SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

Statutory Statutory Statutory
audited accounts audited accounts audited accounts
yfe 31112/2015 yle 31/12/2016 yle 3112/2017

Turnover 12,117,888 16,948,062 6,337,905
Cost of sales (9,679,792) (14,830,680) (6.506,765)
Gross profit/(loss) 2,438,096 2,117,382 (168,860)
Administrative expenses (1,8679,686) (2,095,336) (1,221,761)
Interest {1,418) (100) (19,088)
Net profit/(loss) 756,992 21,946 (1,409,707)
Taxation {charge)/credit 185,156 171,260 262,082
Dividends - - -
Retained reserves b/f (1,824,510} (882,362) (689,156)

Retained reserves c/f (882,362) (689,156) {1,836,781)




Veoo Ltd

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 08/11/2019
Sof AL £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(450,000.00) Web Zone Ltd NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
272,578.71 Asset Sale Debtor Consideration NIL
33,250.00 Asset Sale Deposit Cash 35,000.00
95,000.00 Asset Sale Revenue Consideration NIL
12,357.03 Cash at Bank 24,724.53
500,000.00 Balance From CVA NIL
Bank Interest Gross 2.22
59,726.75
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 720.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,458.33
Statement of Affairs Assistance Fee 7,200.00
Statutory Advertising 81.00
(9,459.33)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(10,026.57) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7,888,437.91) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(44,215.94) Employees NIL
(110,465.29) HM Revenue & Customs CT NIL
(638,830.10) HM Revenue & Customs PAYE NIL
NIL
{8,226,790.07) 50,267.42
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 307.87
Current A/c 49 859.55
50,267.42
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 November 2019 10:22



0002l ooovl 00°09¢ 00°0¥t 3 9jey obesony
Y0 9¥E p8eL 08¢ 089 0005 osctL SINOH [E101
00°26L'se 00°00€ 00256 000008} 00°0V6'S 3 pauwie|y saad |ej0]
68°L¥E 009962 0gee 06C 0L’} 0cel 06'9 S104paI)
#2°99¢ 00'¥9L°S oLyl 000 000 0oel oLl S}as8yY JO uolesljeay
arvLe 00'vee’L 059 000 0150 4 0c'¢ 000 suopnebnsaau
£1'69¢ 00'899'01 06'8¢ 000 080 09'¢ce 08°s Buiuueyd B uonensiUIWPY
3 3 SINOH [E10L yeig uoddng  [sjeuoissajold  [siauped Jauped UOIIaUNH 3JOAA JO LUOIEDIJISSED
a1y AnoH 1800 awi . P sjueisIssy  [Jowas BYi0 lojuag
obelany

SHNCH

(UOleASIUILIPY Uf) PSILLLT 0037

6102 JoqUIaAON | O} 60T Joquieldes 6| Wosd

SAHYWINNS LNOTDUVHO 2 FNIL
dT1 NOOTa SHUYIN NSM




R3.30IR 2016

{a) Inserl nane and uddress of
registered office of the company

(b) Ingert date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Veoo Limited . 07446970
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courls In
~ Manchester CR-2016-MAN-
) [fultname of court] | | nnnaasa

Statement as to the affairs of (a) _Veoo Limited,.

ston tpop Thames KT14HQ

on the (b) 18 September 20109, the date that the company
entered adiministration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above-named company as at (b) _18 September 2019 the
date that the company entered administration.

Full name Mﬂﬁw Qmﬁu-q

Signed

Dated Q 1o [ 1

\




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Agsets sybject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

AS$¢+ Salé. /mfg.sa:{‘lm deb‘fWS‘

Mset  Sale  Cash
Ascel  Sale  Future Revenue

Uncharged assets:

Cosh o bank
CVA Eunds
(nuzswﬂh'

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

e )
Signature ' Date 10] 14
> —

Book
Value
£

Estimate to
Realise
£

s
£ e

$30, 444200

f-@O, 000‘00

-f‘l 8‘4,4,5'1 -7

§63, 152:00

#0590 ° 00
F ag 000’ o0

#30, 49200
£00,000: 00+
b

fql‘l”s-w' '7{ ‘




Al - Summary of Liabilities
to realise

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

\

£
£10,026:8%

Estimated

£

qgg\soo-“li

£0 00

Elau -

£ Y% L0000

o < 1l

£Q 00

REELTE - Wy

£

£
rio, 199,520

Ghb, BT 1

Signature

ﬂgw— Date :” \O\ 14




COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) No. of Nominal Details of Shares held
shures held . Yalue
A~ Y Bast G ' te{o vdnary Sha
Neod (b LD | T hmav T SNesTor| b0 [faze | OA0AY Shared

TOTALS

%3, bod.

Dwe_ f}—'\\m] ey




Ve FTOEE VS s8uewng 20iEs: gm@»ﬂm Eﬂsvmac&a . 2 o oneap
e . : i ,

: ‘sbnese) 1ZZLHD ;
. ; R SUBY: | PORUUSHBUNIET) MUSK v gEieTBoL 2N . , Y5 X0A0U
aul J3W: . ; i i

, ; e WTHONTUS Y09 0'02 , prisasely.
y ; .. Buasy) IR Spoyrimit R ey oeER N aUR TR LY , i
.., LCLpa [ G

I : - ] SHSOURIIUBS IS, PRGNS w008 : Ao
wmmgﬁ : L cmita ] .

__foas Bt 0L T _ b borpassy Beye pang:

SR (T O _mang BRI EPIN BT CUPRIENRD. 8@38 TIRIeSL

; i . WA 551 H . lﬁmﬁdvcﬂ.oﬂ, ; . PN ssrosiG 2
T : s ; Eﬁ«b

, : BUPGIE, xcoiy prg Buping eanpies J6°5.e0) H VS IDUNDLOAN SRS
.20 2 Sauns Sopeeh, aﬁarﬁ v

Ll S0l bRz AL o Upstend ) muotisua &5
H0pt s usber (OTET 56 %8 L PLLUITS BUOTEROT |

. Ll T :, . . w,ﬁ..:. P SR 0L YR 2 LB UhS BEEEi uosRiudT:
SPUBLRAEAN i EnBIS E.mﬂw ;

el ﬂ&!mgmmaxﬂsds R

3001 pALL T WS Dri00°02) ” T ymdesn

1L wRIGTRE LIS : . smEnomwaEd

Q1 530100 90 LT Bik : NG owely JomAn0D.

. . , Uepams: . Eouors feeit. 7 'seuabeipanc oy gt i dveTnony:
XH8 VLD i Apeer: ,

awe) SuoT ZL8! Jopi Bk U (VD ROTSTE Ve VSO T

AT rpYy : ¥ DSZI0L L b melmpoc SpIzemTRINIZeT06 68 . AG SRR
_sEseud, i =

g ML xos ol . e A, gukvhﬂ&ﬁ?ﬁﬁ.m e o i
o I.l|h¢‘ ,m o

.a...ﬁmmxm T T S0l 00200 02 LT : PRy BugnsUoy I

ONG  uciBuliaps 19 9SnoM gNuUSUNIZTEY arepenLAE:
BuowBiett ﬁsg uﬂmﬂmtum RS SO DRSO ek S Ca T59 T T oE ,

. ) PRmSISRRE M 20 TR PR ; N )
R SpTECSOY Qater ! _SeSIRS ERAMICE TR i epasg;

Ao v Sw 7oL : e

iz q el 0T eRn'ze : A SR s
ggfﬁﬁ. IR B )

DecetBLBal S_kmm@mv.

gg 99°9F




N : SRRSO A SeHegmEgier o . POV UM} O ORUISIHOIEIZA0ATL T s
e . : STRY! jesseLy; 95L¥ BRGNS SR 7 SUESIL0) TH B3 621 w ey,
’ i : ZZ sone
e Fudiy .. BrS0Om €257 SoaaLeQ sofly” g nowodopeded nosse | 6 260's : toueld oifie. .
. ASL LD X553 PRSI PROY PBYLIOCIE £ 0011 LT ALSRE" 1D wabgen -
o ET AN, : i peauaDrY . uodion SUOpRS ST G ISSRALOY L SpEew -
. WNZ 010 sy waibngn, adoysuens 47 1001315142 €16 42T : Al L
o sndhy: AL ) - DG BRI TR 9 naRgewerey NoBi09S) 99 5965 pribuponoeey
TEEMEM, ; i R I —————— e smiszweySey,
: iy N = e RognptuY | LEToUeIRC O eR'YE P SIUBLISIAY eNasRT
L aodebug 0 seeam gy Peere 910 Lot L , e nam 0 aid s e .
] avs o i uopus] BROL 1SS 0F: [ 3o geL e . oo dTgeopbuy
. L HiA, ; WOPAGT o }BAAS o 0D WOUAITY S 00700V Aansg ven
T L emmmy — 57 i5} o snaey TAOSESIE R By MovibUmEyY ACRBN LT L52ELLE medey
o BRE fepor RIRHIS; =TT T N RO O IOV mflesenie |
: WHE T L lasmr- “SiEL 35 ®¥Rg MaN mw” Ly : wERr
i ; ” sl JOSSVANI Bp08. seuopukd suy i rapue  CTEEEEL ammnaptfemurgon
: s, o o umEVLPORE i na.:nmzﬁwa £L°69F 5T : NS uredS Ao S,
A3v Ims iy Lo, N . piod faomvayon SgRESee ez
Resioy WHSUpL B wedme oz e ] . o Ui
. . SoRAlDy LoraL gy SRy SESI OVE 0L BOZ 16 : HN3 VS DIBWRY
29552 AL : oaqan] £ AS-R0co-aUE 958565 : sepen QB -
; SPUBPKEAN B4 1 LEDRISWY d1 BSOL: 7-12 IBRRSZEYNC HPMOD PF RIET : 1 Bid RIPSWERIeRW| !
V39 9ZNE, %3G, aebajog: _ peoy LanEls 6 DEYISTY f P US| :
0087 wdgl, e DUREA, ZON BUEWIAD [7/99°306°3¥ - wIsEsul} o
! . . ! SOz ez e ’
uedg! chsisen. 1ESURUA OYGEL | Sy tlmzr AR Es'0L9'EL - Buginsuen Butoueyy sapesur .
: . / , 3570/ OISO . :
ENEEC . ubneioqae: oeoy Aygy: T PRHO SPOOMLOAIT) OFB0°FET 56 . pawwry Sopy.
: : S9LE¢ 4 119G’ e Mg, Y33E €8 MN 0664 ZHEIF | i W3 Wweos@ | pepnusp)’
H3 918, anspRg. . peayusprew - PooN PWRIS 027 TIOHINSAYBOFTE £ uaskoIny
H PUIBUE) 10 HAGMKIY- eieqmy, \3ang 1523 pXY: X004 fup Suping eanpiRSI6Z SR 01E : o3} Wawabeuey voroqien
pustiazIng! . ; pEpsIoy: 006’9 asSenSIdne} 8708 1Y : uIsUOY: R
! i : SAYd:
ISvIiNG R ONHLHOM:. - . Decy wburegi esnoy aSpug uoBuumey,  auss SIuawsbURLY ABILAICA IZ6 9YS'TL . SYASWOISND R INBABH AH.
] i t = i T
C ask ZLNg; ONIFLLEOM Pecy LoiBules: esncy aGpug unfuund  aowues syuswsbueuy Aeunicn 81 ESR YIS . SWA SWOISND § Bhusasd WH o
: : : 50y JAOUNE KIILD ) )
. i ezEld e .
WIQME THO00E RN, VSShN DEIEHY. 30015 WG - £05. 6468807 . PRILLM QBAUY UDMOHIE LIDO0gaK)
H ’ lweuuss aubojog’ Z/90G BS54 "NsD1L8'YE L un3 Swbesssi x .
STUGAD ‘Jesserr, w3 pEey! § SEARPENEI, PL 9TV TLT g 01 ARISEBD).
~ sruddsy” , josseua] R om : I SDUNOH SS3UII0”
Srudky: [OSERUN, TLOE, ST SRDICUAYE VIR EOL | PV BUmInSLCD GO BIRL IO
LELP6 YD o CERURILURS! | E0ad P Aped oD 29156 : . D
A T . R i
AVP >wom ; wopusyl T8 BOEALBIRD 1L0S CPULE : Py a0 Bupuny
dn ML Aauing! PO : Wity s ¥ LA 0L : SUO[ERTH LTS, Xo.3:
NdosiLs ool | aeg odulpey -mﬁsnﬁw_ HPED aﬁﬁﬂ SEIHSDUINED R e . atine il
L f STRBRRABI AL, S .w.ro: Prrestiang| G986 V20U ! . >m§z&
TroLens; daskiey PoE R Gl Svalsng senor Koo [EL0SY I ] , SRS
MBS HLTY! . pagE Fs § , oeld Wcu) | _dimieeden sunonas sy oy ' SRR w%
v il eyos: [ RIBAIRCRUSSOSS OyspuiSient e ST ‘Bupng wogi0 yedebon (0IC: :
XIETZET, : Sfpuaien: Sﬁrwmusm g Tty piybue g 95 ShE :
38 Ze vopuet : ey smoas! VIOT) SpO0S o) BT VD22 ! ]
T SERIDRY ¥+ SSoppy] ¢ SSAppY| T S8auppy] 1 ssappy: mey Juen




— " { SRumIBgN L] DouEO SNTEY, Farss BRrsRuen G0 YOG K - wanskegs
oeN. YOUSRAT PS, spen b B SRS B ORI SPIN 68 0T R e Y
VSA&ZEL: AR o LTS WS eREooeLgERLy 0 unwosueasws

DI TN Eﬁw AR IET ) UL G FSIMOM IO ST LI Ry s

WBELAN ; .

SUA kst anSEvaN

. — e yed oy ovoms T
. isOOgG-BWERWIEM w..wmi.oﬁmfw %ﬁﬁﬁ&@s ..o ... Lo, ¥ OART 3T T L ‘soephuory Byt Ioog 5L 9T ELE o uEpdT o
MM, - - uopusy amrbosmrane o DALPCLINTE aqowienoy’
e Yo pLM: NDANDT] pemy fappon (o) Buperna Snadeus eul 7o 16z PSRNz -
wes upds; euosoeg Su0g | 843 9P AWEY: __©Z 30D LG TISEL) ) ) N
S 401 . .SpueuamaN . wepaiswy: vz u 3 Xel 96°658'gtE . EID3N Oy
_ NS v3T . - . bopusty: BING B OF 10064 62100000008 ¥Bd,
Adigo e 0. Bupmay 3w Wed ASNEA Seweys 00y 1ERESE SO
gz : uopuey: TNRRIA, LORIO 571 SN0 [PUONBLLISI :00°ZS LSS DY) SUOINOS UAKYleld BWtg . —
SOSELSM _ repoumG” PR RS vaely SO0 BN RBEY IBUOLLDY WAL S0
Q32 LAN; . ) uopus’ BANS oI O SUE MY ERNDE AN U IZL6rS Sl o
e S0UAAG OSTRMN B5GY, CaKHENAg L @Bpuy nosody! 4 SpRl RTRSEEZ, SONRS wemgeveg,
SpuRpanaN ML deprniing 47 tepe; 722 mearoNn0 SRUCD OB 'TL NSRRI
i STRAG mssews, PROTeE FeN 7008, L1 oongioBias PON TN B UBOS'ET Fo .
_ . v PG §5784p %08 O 4 BLESE N3 0Z3 gzobugy
- - i {Aw) LW yELOE: 52 YHYd OAYISOD VIABEDLE'L foaay ) drsusy;
i — " ejep: Bwsgg Wi B9, Pubi| £ AGLEY LITLE Daqwr] WCosla L WO -
TR anlisweg. Wngs, —  pecyuesgar SIZ¢ X089 O L6 CHT'EL 3O
. ; 19805 UBIH wegnd £9-13} “ .
,,,,, ; VPGS uoplict: BSTIOH JAeyD) 2T THIY 1 adaung ereoN: .
019, . | bseiny s IR FDEPOCM E2-02 85 TLT'EL BUBUION .
- fuzwes, Pmitog : sy 2ei Sop selmataniely L5 By oL _ HN3 o C ety
S SuiEg seryfonag weags fen (2] iy UE0T D0 W H QL7 Buapg oumay: :
DRGNS : e 308" g5 B 0STYET SYHIN, :
, , : fex: Bwoy) 22100 UGY: oS0y c B\ Z6 ZE i B LU .
 NHEXIDF yepuot: ] . peoN Lut SABKS) | 000098 pyjwrengusishseogorgon,
, : \ sbpuasteg; ,,
: ... .  LIanq; PEOY PUBSGMAION 22 L L 96E'S . FOULY SISO EnaLIY
T SPUBPBLFAY Ry L. FHAISLY, 95 820t SH-LTE ReASREGSISoU 63 15T ¢ AB BROWAW:
] Y0, 15 NOQNO. peoy fapooy]  (volbupmnaspeudsussull  DRAUC SIGOM (ZPSMOPRELMEEW. L newdowwweow:
.s 791 ) ..cw, L lesueng LOg satad 18 L wwRAY sgEnCg) ISNOH W LETI0'R B BIBAIGOI. -
T o EPRUED S0 UEY. TITR0 WEMEN 402 8uns, Y WGl D9oE LI SEE'E SBppETs RO :
e ¢.< SPUBHSIBN, LEDISIY VE OLOE e wowbsenmuprSETIE . Ag oo esmon
| _ ML LSS, » uGpuoT] o0y WA 1t Sumng ot ol 1L IS Y : aBeOp =
: : DUBPEBN SUL " BpINSUY Svgg0:! 52 Bamsaliiven 08 crg 20 pag abes:
: ¢ R : BAON ;
. iy Bumsad 0091 1o pewyy Ueer upGueBepiad jesnd 265 ozwmn oIV RUS UPS TRy (e
{ : : i ; Elpputy e by | ,
: : YAt 900 {485 bt A3 S SO0 001 151 AT EREE. P Buatasean .
i i : vt Gropt! 21 USR] vz 2l GE LS TIS'E 13 ues ey
{ ; ‘Smafry) Esoog g5z, £ TOORERG AS LLCTY : 0T SUOREA ST
£ SRR ¥ TSADpY £ SUDOY; Eaewiony! L geaippy | 08 sEeN







= 000 05r3 res— %muaqea vIE 13 :ﬁﬂa»&ﬁﬁ&kmﬁ..o..a?.ﬁz i PIT3U0Z B9

: - — T - ; i 7 SJQUPET 1Y !
M i ! Ed . ;
¥ w IQ}{paas; m m
H Rtinoas Jo IREA uaa)B Qunoas ajeq) A pray Asnaas o syeeq) 2 ssappy; 1 SSRIPDY. nowry. el e




VEQO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

Fee Basis

The Joint Administrators are secking to agree the basis of their remuneration in this case as a fixed fee
for work done to date. Attached to this information are details of the work the Joint Administrators
propose to undertake and the expenses the Joint Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be,
incurred. Information about the work done to date can be found in the body of the Joint Administrators’
Report and Statement of Proposals at Section 2,

In this case, we intend secking approval for further fees bases, once we have a better idea of the level
of work required to realise assets and complete investigatory matters.

Expenses
Below is a table which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are likely to be,

incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs. We will provide an update to creditors in our future
progress reports.

Expense Provider Basis of fee arrangement £ (net)
Statutory advertising Legal & Public Notices | Cost per advert 160
Joint Administrators’ bond InSOI.VePCy Risk Pre-agreed costs 720
Specialists

Legal advice on administering the IMW Solicitors tbe 20,000
Administration

Employee claims processing ERA Solutions Ltd Proposed Hourly rate 150
Report web-hosting The Creditor Gateway | Fixed fee per report 50

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to
meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity
of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

The sub-contractors intended to be used on this case are in described in the expenses table above.
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Category | disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Any Category 1 disbursements we
anticipate being incurred in this case are included in the table of expenses above.,

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third
party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. We would
confirm that WSM Marks Bloom LLP does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



